

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CrI.M.P. No. 18088/2012 In
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 2079 OF 2010

SHIVANAND @ SHIVA SHIVSHARAN ALGUNDI Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA Respondent(s)

(For Bail and office report)

Date: 26/11/2012 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s) Ms. Minakshi Ghosh Jena, Adv. (AC)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chinmoy Khaladkar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Pursuant to order dated 5th October, 2012, fresh jail custody certificate issued by the Senior Jail Officer, Yerwada Central jail, Pune-6 has been placed on record.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, as also the fact that the petitioner has already undergone actual imprisonment for a period of 7 years, 6 months and 17 days as on 31.10.2012, we are of the view that it is a fit case where the sentence awarded

..2/-

: 2 :

to him deserves to be suspended. Accordingly, we allow the application and suspend the sentence awarded to the petitioner

till the disposal of this appeal, subject to his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court. The petitioner shall report to the trial Court on first Monday of every calendar month at 10.00 a.m.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | | [Indu Satija] |
|Court Master | |Court Master |